Proposed use of

the net proceeds

Actual use

of the net proceeds

9 June 2015 Issue of convertible

notes under a

general mandate

HK$19.8 million To invest in project(s) related to the

development of mobile application

and two-way communication

platform targeted for property

management companies, incorporated

owners, service providers for

residential properties in Hong Kong

and the residents therein; and for the

general working capital of the Group

Used as intended

Save as disclosed above, the Company had not conducted any other equity fund raising
activities in the past twelve months immediately prior to the date of this announcement.

– 6 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

Assuming there is no change in the share capital of the Company between the date of this
announcement and the completion of the Placing, the existing shareholding structure of the
Company and the effect on the shareholding structure of the Company upon completion of
the Placing is set out as below:

As at the date of

this announcement

and immediately before

completion of the Placing

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

No. of Shares Approx. % No. of Shares Approx. %

(Note) (Note)

Director

Ms. Lai Sze Yau, Vivien 112,000 0.03 112,000 0.02

Public Shareholders

Placees — — 80,000,000 16.16
Other public Shareholders 415,039,515 99.97 415,039,515 83.82

Total 415,151,515 100.00 495,151,515 100.00

Note: The percentages are subject to round figures.

GENERAL

The Placing Shares will be issued under the General Mandate and therefore the Placing will
not be subject to any Shareholders’ approval. Application will be made by the Company to
the Listing Committee of the Stock Exchange for the grant of the listing of, and permission
to deal in, the Placing Shares.

UNUSUAL SHARE PRICE AND TRADING VOLUME MOVEMENT

The Board has noted the unusual share price and trading volume movement of the Shares on
17 September 2015. Having made such enquiry with respect to the Company as is
reasonable in the circumstances, the Directors confirmed that, save for the matters disclosed